Mast Therapeutics, Inc.

Form 4 June 12, 2015

FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF

SECURITIES

OMB Number:

3235-0287

Expires:

January 31, 2005

0.5

Estimated average burden hours per

OMB APPROVAL

response...

if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5

Check this box

obligations may continue. See Instruction

Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 17(a) of the Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935 or Section

30(h) of the Investment Company Act of 1940

1(b).

(Print or Type Responses)

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person * LIEF JACK

(First)

2. Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol

5. Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to

Issuer

below)

(Last)

C/O ARENA

(City)

(Instr. 3)

(Middle)

3. Date of Earliest Transaction

Mast Therapeutics, Inc. [MSTX]

(Check all applicable)

(Month/Day/Year)

06/11/2015

X_ Director 10% Owner Officer (give title Other (specify

PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., 6166 NANCY RIDGE DRIVE

(Street)

(State)

4. If Amendment, Date Original

Filed(Month/Day/Year)

6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing(Check

Applicable Line)

X Form filed by One Reporting Person Form filed by More than One Reporting

Table I - Non-Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned

SAN DIEGO, CA 92121

1. Title of 2. Transaction Date 2A. Deemed Security

(Month/Day/Year) Execution Date, if

(Month/Day/Year)

(Zip)

3. 4. Securities TransactionAcquired (A) or Code Disposed of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5) (Instr. 8)

5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following

6. Ownership 7. Nature of Form: Direct Indirect (D) or Indirect Beneficial (I) Ownership (Instr. 4) (Instr. 4)

Reported Transaction(s)

or (Instr. 3 and 4) Code V Amount (D) Price

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB control number.

SEC 1474 (9-02)

Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned (e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)

1. Title of Derivative Conversion 3. Transaction Date 3A. Deemed (Month/Day/Year) Execution Date, if

5. Number of TransactionDerivative

(A)

6. Date Exercisable and **Expiration Date**

7. Title and Amount of 8 Underlying Securities

Security (Instr. 3)	or Exercise Price of Derivative Security		any (Month/Day/Year)	Code (Instr. 8)	Securities Acquired or Dispose (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5)	(A) ed of	(Month/Day,	/Year)	(Instr. 3 and	4)
				Code V	(A)	(D)	Date Exercisable	Expiration Date	Title	Amount or Number of Shares
Stock Option (Right to Buy)	\$ 0.5	06/11/2015		A	82,963		<u>(1)</u>	06/11/2025	Common Stock	82,963

Reporting Owners

Reporting Owner Name / Address	Relationships				
	Director	10% Owner	Officer	Other	
LIEF JACK C/O ARENA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. 6166 NANCY RIDGE DRIVE SAN DIEGO, CA 92121	X				

Signatures

/s/ Brandi L. Roberts, Attorney-in-Fact for Jack Lief 06/12/2015

**Signature of Reporting Person Date

Explanation of Responses:

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4(b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations. See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).
- (1) This option vests and becomes exercisable in 12 substantially equal monthly installments on each monthly anniversary of June 11, 2015, subject to the reporting person's continued service with the issuer.

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, *see* Instruction 6 for procedure. Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB number. iv>

2. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP

(a) [_] (b) [X]

- 3. SEC USE ONLY
- 4. SOURCE OF FUNDS

WC

Reporting Owners 2

5. CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e)

[_]

6. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

Cayman Islands

NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

7. SOLE VOTING POWER

0

8. SHARED VOTING POWER

1,619*

9. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER

0

10. SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

1,619*

11. AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING

PERSON

1,619*

12. CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

[]

13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

25.1%**

14. TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

CO

^{*} Consistent with the Securities and Exchange Commission's Auction Rate Securities Global Exemptive Relief no action letter issued on September 22, 2008, these amounts reflect Brigade Leveraged Capital Structures Fund Ltd.'s combined holdings in the separate series of auction rate preferred shares of the issuer identified by the CUSIP numbers set forth on the cover page of this Schedule 13D Amendment, which are treated herein as one class of securities.

^{**} Percentage calculation is based on the number of Issuer's Auction-Rate Preferred Shares outstanding as of January 31, 2011, as reported in the Issuer's Form N-CSR filed on March 30, 2011.

CUSIP N	0.	72201J203 72201J302 72201J401 72201J500 72201J609		
1.	NAME OF REPORT I.R.S. IDENTIFICAT		PERSONS (ENTITIES ONL	LY)
	Brigade Capital Mana	agement, LLC		
2.	CHECK THE APPRO	OPRIATE BOX IF A ME	MBER OF A GROUP (a) (b)	[_] [X]
3.	SEC USE ONLY			
4.	SOURCE OF FUND	S		
5.	AF CHECK BOX IF DIS 2(d) OR 2(e)	CLOSURE OF LEGAL F	PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIF	RED PURSUANT TO ITEMS
				[_]
6.	CITIZEN	SHIP OR PLACE OF OR	GANIZATION	
	Delaware			
NUMBE	R OF SHARES BENE	FICIALLY OWNED BY	EACH REPORTING PERS	SON
7.	SOLE VC	OTING POWER		
	0			
8.	SHARED	VOTING POWER		
	1,669*			
9.	SOLE DIS	SPOSITIVE POWER		
	0			
10.	SHARED	DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	1 669*			

11. AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

1,669*

12. CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

25.9%**

14. TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

IA

** Percentage calculation is based on the number of Issuer's Auction-Rate Preferred Shares outstanding as of January 31, 2011, as reported in the Issuer's Form N-CSR filed on March 30, 2011.

^{*} Consistent with the Securities and Exchange Commission's Auction Rate Securities Global Exemptive Relief no action letter issued on September 22, 2008, these amounts reflect Brigade Capital Management, LLC's combined holdings in the separate series of auction rate preferred shares of the issuer identified by the CUSIP numbers set forth on the cover page of this Schedule 13D Amendment, which are treated herein as one class of securities.

CUSIP N	No.	72201J203 72201J302 72201J401 72201J500 72201J609		
1.		EPORTING PERSONS IFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PI	ERSONS (ENTITIES ONI	LY)
	Donald E. Mo	rgan, III		
2.	CHECK THE	APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEM	IBER OF A GROUP (a) (b)	[_] [X]
3.	SEC USE ON	LY		
4.	SOURCE OF	FUNDS		
	AF			
5.	CHECK BOX 2(d) OR 2(e)	IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PR	ROCEEDINGS IS REQUII	RED PURSUANT TO ITEMS
6.	CI	ΓIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORC	GANIZATION	L_J
	U.S	S.A.		
NUMBE	ER OF SHARES	BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY E	EACH REPORTING PERS	SON
7.	SO	LE VOTING POWER		
	0			
8.	SH	ARED VOTING POWER		
	1,6	69*		
9.	SO	LE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	0			
10.	SH	ARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		

1,669*

11. AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

1,669*

12. CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

[_]

13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

25.9%**

14. TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

IN

^{*} Consistent with the Securities and Exchange Commission's Auction Rate Securities Global Exemptive Relief no action letter issued on September 22, 2008, these amounts reflect Donald E. Morgan, III's combined holdings in the separate series of auction rate preferred shares of the issuer identified by the CUSIP numbers set forth on the cover page of this Schedule 13D Amendment, which are treated herein as one class of securities.

^{**} Percentage calculation is based on the number of Issuer's Auction-Rate Preferred Shares outstanding as of January 31, 2011, as reported in the Issuer's Form N-CSR filed on March 30, 2011.

This Amendment No. 6 ("Amendment No. 6") amends the Schedule 13D first filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on January 28, 2011, as amended on March 10, 2011, April 29, 2011, July 15, 2011, September 9, 2011 and September 21, 2011 (the "Schedule 13D"), and is being filed by Brigade Leveraged Capital Structures Fund Ltd., a Cayman Islands exempted company ("Brigade LCSF"), Brigade Capital Management, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Brigade CM") and Donald E. Morgan, III (each a "Reporting Person" and collectively the "Reporting Persons"), with respect to the Auction-Rate Preferred Shares, par value \$.00001 per share ("Shares"), of PIMCO Income Strategy Fund II, a Massachusetts business trust (the "Issuer"). Unless otherwise indicated herein, all capitalized terms used and not defined herein have the respective meanings assigned to them in the Schedule 13D.

Item 4.

Purpose of Transaction.

Item 4 is amended in its entirety as follows:

The Reporting Persons previously announced their intention to, in an effort to seek new and more effective representation on the Board, nominate one person for election to the Board by holders of Shares (voting exclusively as a class) (the "Preferred Shares Trustee") at the Issuer's 2011 annual meeting of shareholders. To that end, on September 21, 2011, Brigade CM and Brigade LCSF sent a notice to the secretary of the Issuer, in accordance with the requirements set forth in the Issuer's fourth amended and restated bylaws, of their decision to nominate Neal P. Goldman, a partner at Brigade CM, as a Preferred Shares Trustee of the Issuer at the Issuer's 2011 annual meeting of shareholders. On October 24, 2011, Brigade LCSF and Brigade CM filed a preliminary proxy statement on Schedule 14A with the Securities and Exchange Commission for the Issuer's 2011 annual meeting of shareholders at which Brigade intends to nominate Mr. Goldman to serve as a Preferred Shares Trustee. The Reporting Persons intend to engage in discussions with other shareholders of the Issuer and other relevant parties concerning Mr. Goldman's nomination and the business, operations, board composition, management, strategy and future plans of the Issuer.

The Reporting Persons evaluate their investment in the Shares and purposes for holding such Shares on an ongoing basis and reserve the right to change their intentions and develop plans or proposals at any time, as they deem appropriate.

Item 6.

Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

Item 6 is supplemented by the following:

The Reporting Persons have entered into a Joint Filing Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Item 7.

Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

Exhibit A: Joint Filing Agreement

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

October 24, 2011 (Date)

Brigade Leveraged Capital Structures Fund Ltd.

/s/ Donald E. Morgan, III (Signature)

Director (Name/Title)

Brigade Capital Management, LLC*

By: /s/ Donald E. Morgan, III (Signature)

Managing Member (Name/Title)

/s/ Donald E. Morgan, III*
(Signature)

Attention: Intentional misstatements or omissions of fact constitute Federal criminal violations (see 18 U.S.C. 1001).

* The Reporting Persons disclaim beneficial ownership in the Shares reported herein except to the extent of their pecuniary interest therein.

Exhibit A

Joint Filing Agreement

Pursuant to Rule 13d-1(k)(1) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, each of the undersigned hereby agrees that only one statement containing the information required by Schedule 13D need be filed with respect to the ownership by each of the undersigned of PIMCO Income Strategy Fund II.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

October 24, 2011 (Date)

Brigade Leveraged Capital Structures Fund Ltd.

/s/ Donald E. Morgan, III (Signature)

Director (Name/Title)

Brigade Capital Management, LLC

By: /s/ Donald E. Morgan, III (Signature)

Managing Member (Name/Title)

/s/ Donald E. Morgan, III (Signature)

SK 25586 0001 1236699